

No. SC88181

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of Missouri

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

SCOTT A. MCLAUGHLIN,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from St. Louis County Circuit Court  
Twenty-First Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Steven H. Goldman, Judge

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General

ROGER W. JOHNSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 57628

P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3321  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
roger.johnson@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
STATE OF MISSOURI

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....5  
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....11  
ARGUMENT .....24

POINT I: The trial court did not err in sentencing Appellant to death after the jury was unable to reach a decision regarding punishment. ....24

POINT II: The trial court did not err in denying Appellant’s motion for judgment of acquittal of forcible rape or in denying Appellant’s request for a converse instruction telling the jury to acquit if there was a reasonable doubt about whether the victim was alive when Appellant raped her. There was sufficient evidence for the jury to find that Appellant forcibly raped the victim while she was alive, and Appellant’s converse was not a correct statement of the law. ....39

POINT III: Any error from refusing Appellant’s instruction on felony murder as a lesser included offense was harmless in light of Appellant’s conviction for first degree murder rather than for conventional murder in the second degree. ....49

POINT IV: The trial court did not abuse its discretion in overruling Appellant’s objections to testimony of Officers Wathen and Crocker that they had escorted the victim from her office to her car. ....53

POINT V: The trial court did not abuse its discretion in overruling Appellant’s objections to parts of Christopher Guenther’s penalty-phase testimony regarding the deaths of his younger brother and grandfather because the testimony was relevant evidence of the victim’s history and the impact of her murder on her family.....62

POINT VI: The trial court did not plainly err by not intervening *sua sponte* during closing argument when the prosecutor analogized the duty of serving on a jury to the duty of serving as a soldier. ....68

POINT VII: The trial court did not err in rejecting Appellant’s proffered Instruction C, which instructed the jury to determine whether the evidence as a whole justified death or imprisonment for life. ....80

POINT VIII: The trial court did not abuse its discretion in overruling Appellant’s objection and allowing penalty-phase evidence about the victim’s prior statements regarding harassing and stalking by Appellant in the months leading up to her death. ....84

POINT IX: The trial court did not plainly err in excluding evidence during the penalty phase that Shawn Delgado had heard Billy McLaughlin, Appellant’s brother, say that Billy was present at the murder, had tied the victim’s legs together, and had helped Appellant throw the victim’s body by the river. ....92

POINT X: There was sufficient evidence to submit instruction No. 23, which included an aggravating circumstance based on depravity of mind. . 101

POINT XI: The trial court did not err in denying Appellant’s motion to quash the information or preclude the death penalty based on the

information not including the alleged statutory aggravators. .... 107

CONCLUSION..... 109

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 110

APPENDIX ..... 111

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000) .....	25
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625, 100 S.Ct. 2382, 65 L.Ed.2d 2382 (1980) .....	50
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629 (1935) .....	71
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003).....	29, 31
<i>Brizendine v. Conrad</i> , 71 S.W.3d 587 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	32
<i>Brooks v. Kemp</i> , 762 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir.1985) (en banc).....	74, 77, 78
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633 (1985) .....	72
<i>Com. v. Waters</i> , 649 N.E.2d 724 (Mass. 1995) .....	46
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	86
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 , 106 S.Ct. 2464 (1986).....	72, 74, 75
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2266 (2006).....	87
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637, 94 S.Ct. 1868 (1974).....	72
<i>Doyle v. State</i> , 921 P.2d 901 (Nev. 1996).....	46
<i>Ex parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So.2d 1181 (Ala. 2002) .....	28, 29, 31
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 195 S.W.3d 114 (Tex.Crim.App. 2006).....	87, 88
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95, 99 S.Ct. 2150 (1979) .....	92, 94, 95, 96, 97
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 820 N.E.2d 136 (Ind. 2005) .....	28, 29, 31
<i>Lipham v. State</i> , 364 S.E.2d 840 (Ga. 1988) .....	45, 46

<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	86
<i>Payne v Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597 (1991) .....	64, 65
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 117 P.3d 1 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	88
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	86
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002).....	24, 25, 28, 29, 31, 83
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624, 111 S.Ct. 2491 (1991) .....	50, 51
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 722 S.W.2d 892 (Ky. 1987).....	48
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	48
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 980 S.W.2d 297 (Mo. banc 1998).....	50, 51, 57, 94
<i>State v. Bratton</i> , 92 S.W.3d 275 (Mo.App., W.D. 2002).....	43
<i>State v. Brobeck</i> , 751 S.W.2d 828 (Tenn. 1988) .....	47
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 939 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	62, 63
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 951 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. banc 1997).....	104
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 975 S.W.2d 1212 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	69
<i>State v. Clemmons</i> , 753 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1988).....	69
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 585 N.E.2d 532 (Ohio App., 1990) .....	46, 48
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 994 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. banc 1999).....	65
<i>State v. Dowell</i> , 25 S.W.3d 594 (Mo.App., W.D. 2000) .....	56
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 817 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. banc 1991).....	57
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2003).....	104

<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2006).....	65
<i>State v. Gill</i> , 167 S.W.3d 184 (Mo. banc 2005).....	65, 66
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 756 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. banc 1988).....	102
<i>State v. Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	40
<i>State v. Hallum</i> , 606 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa 2000) .....	87
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 88 S.W.3d 47 (Mo.App., W.D. 2002).....	56
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. banc 2006).....	103
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 705 A.2d 805 (N.J. Super. 1998) .....	46, 47
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 863 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).....	57
<i>State v. Justus</i> , 205 S.W.3d 872 (Mo. banc 2006).....	54, 85
<i>State v. Kempker</i> , 824 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. banc 1992) .....	69
<i>State v. Kinder</i> , 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1996).....	50, 51, 103
<i>State v. Kreutzer</i> , 928 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. banc 1996).....	56
<i>State v. Madorie</i> ,156 S.W.3d 351 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	53, 54, 84
<i>State v. McGee</i> , 848 S.W.2d 512 (Mo.App., E.D. 1993).....	69
<i>State v. Meeks</i> , 88 P.3d 789 (Kan. 2004) .....	88
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 995 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	60
<i>State v. Niederstadt</i> , 66 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	47
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 418 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. 1967).....	108
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 886 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. banc 1994).....	64, 65

<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 811 P.2d 1142 (Kan. 1991).....	48
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 940 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	95, 97, 98, 99, 100
<i>State v. Rodden</i> , 728 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. banc 1987).....	104, 105
<i>State v. Rousan</i> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1998).....	49
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 847 S.W.2d 768 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	32
<i>State v. Silvey</i> , 894 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. banc 1995) .....	40
<i>State v. Six</i> , 805 S.W.2d 159 (Mo. banc 1991).....	50, 62
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 32 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. banc 2000).....	69
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 944 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1997).....	52
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 40 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. banc 2001).....	63, 65
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	107
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	56
<i>State v. Tokar</i> , 918 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	92, 93
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 587 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. banc 1979) .....	58, 59
<i>State v. Villa Perez</i> , 835 S.W.2d 897 (Mo. banc 1992).....	40
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 912 S.W.2d 499 (Mo. banc 1995).....	76
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	24, 26, 27, 31, 83
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003).....	103
<i>State v. Winfield</i> , 5 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	70
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 879 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. banc 1994) .....	50, 95

<i>State v. Worthington</i> , 8 S.W.3d 83 (Mo. banc 1999).....	65
<i>State v. Zink</i> , 181 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. banc 2005).....	36, 37
<i>U.S. v. Emery</i> , 186 F.3d 921 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	88
<i>U.S. v. Houlihan</i> , 92 F.3d 1271 (1 <sup>st</sup> Circ. 1996) .....	87, 89
<i>U.S. v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1038 (1985).....	71, 72, 75
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	86, 89
<i>United States v. Garcia-Meza</i> , 403 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2005).....	88
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 495 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2007).....	87
<i>United States v. White</i> , 116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	86
<i>Weaver v. Bowersox</i> , 438 F.3d 832 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	74, 76

**Statutes**

Article V, § 3, Missouri Constitution (as amended 1982).....	10
Section 556.046, RSMo 2000 .....	49
Section 556.061, RSMo 2000 .....	40
Section 557.036, RSMo 2000 .....	64
Section 565.030, RSMo 2000 .....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 38, 64, 83
Section 565.032, RSMo 2000 .....	25, 80, 81, 82, 83, 102
Section 565.040, RSMo 2000 .....	24, 30
Section 566.030, RSMo 2000 .....	10, 40, 47
